Filed: 05/03/1983 WEQC

FILED

MAY 03 1983

Ardelle M. Kissler, Clerk Environmental Quality Council

BEFORE THE

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL

STATE OF WYOMING

IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE)	
OF VIOLATION AND CEASE AND)	
DESIST ORDER ISSUED TO:)	ORDER
GREAT WESTERN SUGAR COMPANY,)	
Docket No. 1091-82)	

The parties in the above-entitled matter, Great Western Sugar Co. and the Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality, Land Quality Division, having entered into a Stipulation dated the 17th day of March, 1983, in an effort to resolve the above-entitled matter to the mutual satisfaction of both parties, and the Council being fully advised in the premises, HEREBY ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The Council approves the stipulation whereby the parties, Great Western Sugar Co. and the Department of Environmental Quality, Land Quality Division, by such stipulation provide for resolution of the issues and a dismissal of the matter.
- 2. The request for hearing by Petitioner, Great Western Sugar Co., of the Notice of Violation and Cease and Desist Order, Docket No. 1091-82, at the request of the Petitioner, is hereby dismissed.

Dated this 27th day of April, 1983.

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL

Lee E. Keith, Hearing Examiner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Terri A. Lorenzon, certify that at Cheyenne, Wyoming, on the Aug day of May 1983, I placed a copy of the foregoing Order by depositing copies of the same in the United States mail, postage prepaid, duly enveloped and addressed to:

Mr. John A. Sundahl Godfrey & Sundahl Rocky Mountain Plaza, PO Box 328 Cheyenne, WY 82001

And by interoffice mail to:

Mr. Robert E. Sundin, Director Department of Environmental Quality Equality State Bank Building 401 West 19th Street Cheyenne, WY 82002

Ms. Nancy Freudenthal
Acting Administrator
Land Quality Division
Department of Environmental Quality
Equality State Bank Building
401 West 19th Street
Cheyenne, WY 82002

Mr. Walter Perry, III Senior Assistant Attorney General Attorney General's Office 123 Capitol Building Cheyenne, WY 82002

Mr. Weldon Caldbeck Assistant Attorney General Attorney General's Office 123 Capitol Building Cheyenne, WY 82002

Terri A. Lorenzon

Administrative Aide

Wyoming Environmental Quality Council